Without prejudice to sections 4.2 and 4.4 of this PART III, and subject to section 4.3.4 of 

this PART III, to be declared a Prequalified Bidder, a Bidder must satisfy the following 

criterion (“Financial Criterion”): 

(a) have a minimum Net Worth of one hundred and fifty million US dollars 

(150,000,000 USD) at the close of the last audited financial year falling prior to the 

PQ Application Deadline, which in any case shall not be earlier than the financial 

year ending 2022. 

4.3.2. The Net Worth of a Consortium shall be calculated as a sum of the Net Worth of each of the

[...]

or indirect shareholding of greater than 

25%, or (iii) that of an Affiliate) including 

by way of a letter/certificate of satisfactory 

execution by the procurer of the relevant 

services; 

Financial  

4.  Bidder/Consortium have a minimum 

Net Worth of one hundred and fifty 

million US dollars (150,000,000 USD) 

at the close of the last audited financial 

year falling prior to the PQ Application 

Deadline, which in any case shall not 

be earlier than the financial year ending 

2022.  

Audited financial statements (audited by an 

independent auditor or certified public